

**Order below application Exh.54 filed by Superintendent Jail
Authority Solapur**

This application is filed by the Superintendent of Solapur Central Jail requesting to transfer the accused Pratik Haribhau Prakshale to the Jail of Nagpur or Amrawati.

2 It is his contention that the accused has assaulted Ajay Jadhav, the official staff of jail and there would be possibility of repeated assault on the staff members so there are hurdles to the jail authority due to conduct of accused.

3 Learned APP has filed his say overleaf of the application and prayed to pass the necessary orders.

4 Heard. The present case is registered under MCOCA provisions along with provisions of IPC. Presently the matter is posted for framing charge. There are total five accused persons in this case. Out of which, accused No.4 and 5 are released on bail. I am of the view that if this accused is shifted to a long place i.e. Amrawati or Nagpur, there would be inconvenience in the hearing of case. It is entire responsibility of jail authority to control the inmates and they can take necessary legal action against those whose conduct is not proper and not in accordance with the jail manual.

5 Considering the contents in application and submissions of learned APP, I find no substance in the application. The grounds mentioned in the application are not sufficient to transfer the accused at Nagpur or Amrawati jail. Hence, following order.

ORDER

1 The application Exh.54 is rejected.

2 The learned APP to communicate this order to jail authority, Solapur.

Date : 01.01.2025

(D. N. Surwase)
Additional Sessions Judge, Pandharpur

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file Judgment/Order are same word to word as per the original Judgment/Order.

- a) Name of the Stenographer : S. A. B. Shaikh, Steno Grade - I
- b) Court : Special Judge, Pandharpur
- c) Date of Order : 01.01.2025
- d) Order signed by the : 01.01.2025
Presiding Officer on
- e) Order uploaded on : 01.01.2025